
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp 

 
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
 

Tuesday, 1st March, 2022 at 5.30 pm 

Park Suite, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 

 
 
Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman) 

Billy Greening (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Andrew Baldwin 
Tony Bevis 
Martin Boffey 
Toni Bradnum 
Alan Britten 
Peter Burgess 
Christine Costin 
Ruth Fletcher 
Tony Hogben 
Liz Kitchen 
Lynn Lambert 
Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
 

Tim Lloyd 
John Milne 
Colin Minto 
Christian Mitchell 
Jon Olson 
Louise Potter 
Sam Raby 
Stuart Ritchie 
David Skipp 
Ian Stannard 
Claire Vickers 
Belinda Walters 
Tricia Youtan 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  Minutes 7 - 12 

 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February. 
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

4.  Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
 
 

5.  Appeals 
 
 

13 - 14 

Ap
[...]
rman), Matthew Allen, 
Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, Toni Bradnum, 
Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Jon Olson, Louise Potter, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten and Ian Stannard 
   

 
 

PCN/54   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Billy Greening be appointed Vice Chairman for the rest of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

PCN/55   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCN/56   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/2691 Councillor Greening declared a non pecuniary interest by close 
association to this item. During this item he withdrew from the meeting and took 
no part in its determination. 
 

PCN/57   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Sam Raby to his first meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

PCN/58   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 February 2022 

 

 
2 

PCN/59   DC/21/1415 LAND BETWEEN TRUNDLE MEAD AND APRIL RISE (LAND 
AT WINDACRES FARM) COX GREEN, RUDGWICK 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this outline 
application sought permission for a new access road off Cox Green to allow 
access for a proposed development of 37 houses at land at Windacres Farm.  
The dwellings would be within the boundary of Waverley Borough Council.  In 
addition to the road, the proposal included a foul water pumping station, which 
would also serve the development.  If approved, a legal agreement would tie 
the permission exclusively to the Waverley application for housing. 
 
A similar access road had been granted permission in 2019 (DC/18/1520), but 
was not implemented because it was linked to a proposal for 57 houses on the 
Waverley site, which had been refused.  
 
The application site was located between two detached houses on Cox Green 
within the built-up area at the northern end of Rudgwick.  It included hedgerow 
and vegetation fronting Cox Green. 
 
Since the report had been published further details had been received from the 
Ecologist who recommended further conditions in the event of approval. These 
were: 

 the scheme would be implemented in accordance with the submitted         
Ecological Appraisal recommendations. 

 

 the submission of a Natural England licence for Great Crested Newts 
proof from Natural England that a licence is not required.  

 

 the submission of a Biodiversity Enhancement strategy for approval. 
 

 the submission of wildlife sensitive lighting scheme for approval. 

 
The Parish Council strongly objected to the application.  There had been 39 
representations objecting to the application including an objection from the 
Rudgwick Preservation Society. 
 
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and a 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the officer’s planning 
assessment, which included the following key issues: highway safety; design; 
impact on amenity; ecology; and drainage. 
 
The Committee agreed to make additional representations to Waverley on 
sustainable access links for walking and cycling and the need for an alternative 
route for construction traffic given the likely impact on neighbouring residents. 
  

 
 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee (North) 
1 February 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

RESOLVED 
 
DC/21/1415 Approved subject to: 

 
i) a legal agreement be entered into to tie the new access road to the 

proposal at Waverley Borough Council for new housing. 
 

(ii) That subject to (i) above, planning application DC/21/1415 
[...]
PCN/62   DC/21/2691 ST ANDREW'S CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
NUTHURST STREET, NUTHURST, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that the application 
sought retrospective planning for a free standing storage container for a 
temporary 12 month period subject to conditions. 
 
In January 2021 application DC/20/2366 was granted for the installation of a 
free standing storage container on the condition that this would be removed and 
land restored by January 2022.  
 
The current application sought to retain the storage for an additional 12 months 
until January 2023 as long term plans had not been overcome due to the 
disruption of Covid 19 pandemic. The additional time would enable the 
applicant to put in place a long term plan and alternative storage proposal. 
 
The application site was located south of the Grade II listed St Andrews Church, 
Nuthurst Street and within the Nuthurst Conservation Area. 
 
There had been five representations received objecting to the proposal. 
Although in support of the applicant, the Parish Council objected to the 
container becoming permanent as it was considered inappropriate for a 
Conservation Area. 
 
The Ward Member advised the Committee that the applicant was considering 
longer term plans however they had budgetary constraints.  
Committee Members considered the current request acceptable however were 
keen to see a longer term solution proposed for the future especially in a 
Conservation area. 
 
Members agreed that a Note to Applicant would be submitted advising that the 
container was not appropriate as a permanent addition and they should seek 
alternative storage arrangements for the school and remove the container 
within the next year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning application DC/21/2691 be granted for a temporary 12 month 
period subject to the conditions reported. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.50 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11



This page is intentional
[...]
 Caravan 
Jacksons Farm Yard 
Hammerpond Road 
Plummers Plain 
West Sussex 
RH13 6PE 

Written 
Representation 

31-Jan-22 Notice served N/A 

DC/21/1418 

1 Parkfield 
Horsham 
West Sussex 
RH12 2BG 

Fast Track 04-Feb-22 
Prior Approval 
Required and 
REFUSED 

N/A 

DC/21/1507 

Broadbridge Heath 
Retail Park 
Wickhurst Lane 
Broadbridge Heath 
West Sussex 

Fast Track 15-Feb-22 Split Decision N/A 

 
 
3. Appeal Decisions 
 
HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that 
the following appeals have been determined: 
 

Ref No. Site 
Appeal 
Procedure 

Decision 
Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/20/0579 

Land at Church 
Road 
Mannings Heath 
RH136JE 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused 

N/A 

 

Page 14



Contact Officer: Amanda Wilkes Tel: 01403 215521 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 1st March 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Demolition of existing restaurant facility and erection of 20 residential 
apartments including all associated landscaping and external works. 

SITE: Smith and Western 37 North Parade Horsham West Sussex RH12 2QR    

WARD: Trafalgar 

APPLICATION: DC/21/1831 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr and Mrs Cox   Address: C/O Agent        

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to a legal agreement to secure 

an affordable housing contribution, and appropriate conditions 
 

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three 
months of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be 
authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secur
[...]
est elevation of the larger 
block. 

   
1.6 The design of the proposed development has been informed by comments made during the 

committee debate relating to the previous application DC/20/0614 which was refused at the 
07/12/2020 Planning Committee North meeting for the following reasons:  

 
1  The scale, design and form of the proposed building is out of character with the 

streetscene and fails to enhance the character of the area, contrary to policies 32 and 
33 of the HDPF. 

 
2  No legal agreement has been completed to secure the affordable housing 

contribution. The proposed development therefore fails to provide for affordable 
housing contrary to Policy 16 of the HDPF. 

 
1.7 The current application differs in design from the previously refused scheme, and now 

proposes 20 apartments (a reduction from 22 as previously proposed) along with 27 car 
parking spaces, and 35 cycle storage spaces (previously 24 car parking spaces).   

 
1.8 The applicants have put forward a scheme which reflects a traditional and locally established 

design approach that incorporates a variety of pitched / hipped and flat roof forms with 
accommodation within, over detailed and featured red brick and rendered elevations, with 
projecting two and three storey gables and town house bays, punctuated by fenestration 
which give both vertical and horizontal rhythm and emphasis to the buildings. The exterior 
window reveals and balconies, all provide depth, shade and articulation to the elevations 
under the red tile hung roof.   

 
1.9 The building, unlike the previous application (refused under DC/20/0614), forms two distinctly 

separate buildings which break up the building line along North Parade; the overall footprint 
of the building has also been reduced from that of the previously refused scheme. The larger 
building on the corner of West Parade and North Parade has been angled to soften its 
appearance and reduce the square massing.  

 
1.10 The building line is
[...]
aracter and built form of the surroundings, and in the interests of visual amenity 
in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 

Page 33



13 Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any part of the development 
hereby permitted, the necessary in-building physical infrastructure and external site-wide 
infrastructure to enable superfast broadband speeds of 30 megabytes per second through 
full fibre broadband connection shall be provided to the premises. 

 
Reason: To ensure a sustainable development that meets the needs of future occupiers in 
accordance with Policy 37 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
14 Pre-Occupation Condition: No dwelling hereby permitted shall be first occupied unless and 

until provision for the storage of refuse and recycling has been made for that dwelling in 
accordance with drawing number [2021.12.03 Rev B].  These facilities shall thereafter be 
retained for use at all times. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the adequate provision of recycling facilities in accordance with Policy 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 15 Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any part of the development 

hereby permitted, details of the covered cycle parking shelter for the occupants of, and 
visitors to, the development shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied or use hereby 
permitted commenced until the approved cycle parking facilities associated with that dwelling 
or use have been fully implemented and made available for use. The provision for cycle 
parking shall thereafter be retained for use at all times. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that there is adequate provision for the parking of cycles in accordance 
with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
16 Pre-Occupation Condition: No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied
[...]
inage and highways infrastructure works, 
including vehicular access from Shipley Road with all matters reserved 
except access. 
 

SITE: 
Woodfords, Shipley Road, Southwater, Horsham, West Sussex, RH13 
9BQ   

WARD: Southwater South and Shipley 

APPLICATION: DC/20/2564 

APPLICANT: 
Name: Reside Developments Ltd   Address: The Dutch House, 132-134 
High Street, Dorking, Surrey     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of the Head of Development and 

Building Control  
 
RECOMMENDATION: To amend the reasons for refusal being considered under the current 

appeal by the Planning Inspectorate.  This would comprise withdrawing 
the reason for refusal on the principle of development and introducing a 
reason for refusal on water neutrality.   

 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider revisions to the reasons for refusal for application DC/20/2564, which is subject 

to a current appeal by the Planning Inspectorate.  The recommendation is as follows: 
 
(a) To withdraw the current reason for refusal relating to the principle of development, owing 

to the Council’s lack of five year housing land supply; and  
(b) To introduce a new reason for refusal relating to the adverse impact of the development 

on the Arun Valley SAC/SPA and Ramsar sites, as the development has not been 
demonstrated to be water neutral.  

 
BACKGROUND: 
 

1.2 An outline application for planning permission for the development at Woodfords, Shipley 
Road, Southwater with 73 dwellings was submitted to the Council in December 2020 (ref: 
DC/20/2564). Following consideration of the proposals planning permission was refused 
under delegated powers on 29th April 2021 for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed development would be located in the countryside, outside of a defined built-
up area boundary, and on a site that is not allocated for development within the Horsham 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



District Planning Framework, or a made Neighbourhood Plan. The Council
[...]
 

possible to conclude with sufficient certainty that the development of 73 dwellings at the 
Woodfords site would not result in adverse impact on the integrity of the Arun Valley habitat 
sites. On this basis the development does not comply with s.70 of the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Act 2017 and is also contrary to Policy 31 of the HDPF and paragraph 
180 of the NPPF.   

 
6.8  The officer recommendation is therefore that the following refusal reason be added to the 

Council’s Statement of Case for consideration by the appointed inspector: 
 

1. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient degree of 
certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an existing adverse 
effect upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of 
Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water 
abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), 
Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties 
under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and 
s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species). 

 
 

The introduction of four custom / self build plots to the development proposals  
 
6.9 The scheme, as submitted under the appeal, has been amended to include 4 self / custom 

build units.  This equates to just over 5% of the housing provision.  As this proposal is for 
outline permission, the exact location and design of the units will be assessed under a 
reserved matters application.  The draft legal agreement submitted with the appeal requires 
the provision of the units with an obligation for the units to be delivered.  The exact wording 
of the agreement is to be agreed.  The original refused application did not include the 
provision of custom / self build units, however the inclusion of the units is welcomed as a 
benefit of the development and will assist in helping meet this demand in the district.  If the 
original refused scheme had included the custom / self build units, reason for refusal no.2 
would have included a requirement for a legal agreement for the proposal to also make 
reference to these units to secure their provision.  As such, a minor amendment is 
recommended to the wording reason for refusal no.2 to include reference to the custom / self 
build units: 

Page 42



 
1. The proposed development has not been accompanied by a completed s106 Legal 

Agreement, thereby does not secure the 35% of units required to be provided as 
affordable housing units or include a requirement for the provision of 4 custom / self build 
units. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 16 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015) as it has not been demonstrated how the affordable housing needs 
of the District would be met. 

 
The appellants have submitted a draft legal agreement to include the provision of these four 
custom / self build plots, as discussed later in this report at paragraph 6.23   

 
 

The Shipley Grinstead Neighbourhood Plan 
 

6.10 Since the refusal of planning permission, the Shipley Neighbourhood Plan (SNP) has passed 
referendum and now forms part of the adopted development plan for Horsham District. At 
the time the application was refused the SNP had passed through examination and was 
given significant weight in the decision made. The SNP does not allocate sites to meet its 
identified housing need, instead relying on the wider district plan to address housing need. 
Consequently, the principle of housing on this site does not conflict with the SNP, and there 
is no identified conflict with any other policy in the SNP. 

 
 
 The Council’s five year housing land supply position: 
 
6.11 The application was refused planning permission at a time when the Council was able to 

demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites. Accordingly, the identified 
conflict
[...]
tent of this draft Plan therefore carries no 
appreciable weight in decision making.  

 

Page 44



6.22 Accordingly, officers recommend that the Council should no longer defend the first reason 
for refusal relating to the principle of development.  Instead, officers recommend that the 
Council defend the appeal in relation to the new material consideration concerning the 
impacts of the development on the Arun Valley habitat sites.  

 
6.23 In respect of the second reason for refusal, which related to the absence of a s106 legal 

agreement to secure the affordable housing and upgrades to footpath 1840, a draft legal 
agreement has been submitted as part of the current appeal and is being considered by the 
Council’s legal department.  At this stage until the draft agreement is agreed the second 
reason for refusal will remain.   

 
 
7.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 That the Council advises the Planning Inspectorate that it will: 

 
(a) No longer be seeking to defend the reason for refusal no. 1 regarding the principle of 

development given the Council’s five year housing land supply position; and 
 

(b) Will be defending the refusal of planning permission instead on the following grounds:  
 

1. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient degree of 
certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an existing adverse 
effect upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of 
Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water 
abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), 
Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties 
under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), 
and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species). 
 

2. The proposed development has not been accompanied by a completed s106 Legal 
Agreement, thereby does not secure the 35% of units required to be provided as 
affordable housing units or include a requirement for the provision of 4 custom / self 
build units. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 16 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015) as it has not been demonstrated how the affordable 
housing needs of the District would be met. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/20/2564

Woodfords, Shipley Road, Southwater, Horsham, West Sussex, 
RH13 9BQ

1:5,000

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

16/02/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS - ASSESSMENT SHEET 
 
APPLICATION NO./ADDRESS: 
DC/20/2564 
Woodfords, Shipley Road, Southwater, Horsham, West Sussex, RH13 9BQ 
 
 
DESCRIPTION: 
Outline application for the erection of up to 73 new dwellings (C3 use) and retention of existing farmhouse 
building, associated public open space, landscaping, drainage and highways infrastructure works, 
including vehicular access from Shipley Road with all matters reserved except access. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 

None  
 
SITE AND SURROUNDS  
The application site is located to the east of Shipley Road, directly to the south of the village of 
Southwater, but within the Parish of Shipley.  The site is approximately 1 mile (1.6km) from the centre of 
Southwater (Lintot Square). The 4.1Ha site is formed of two, relatively flat fields dissected roughly in the 
middle by a row of trees (including one large mature Oak). The existing site comprises a main dwelling 
known as ‘Woodfords’ which is not listed, but is thought to date back to the seventeenth century (therefore 
considered to be a non-designated heritage asset); and other associated but more modern buildings.  
 
The site boundaries are largely defined by mature landscaping including dense hedgerows and mature 
trees. The trees along the northern boundary are protected under TPO/1436.  An area of ancient 
woodland is located approximately 40m to the north east of the site (at its nearest point). The site is 
relatively tranquil in nature and semi-rural in character, although influences such as noise from Shipley 
Road to the west and the visibility of existing houses directly to the north of the site, give the site a sub-
urban influence, particularly towards the northern end. The site has an existing vehicular access point 
from Shipley Road. 
 
DETAILED DESCRIPTION  
 
The application is proposed in Outline, and during the course of determination, has been amended to 
seek permission for the re-development of the site to provide up to 73 dwellings, with detailed permission 
sought for a new vehicular access point from Shipley Road. The submitted illustrative site plan shows 
the development of 73 units which comprise a mix of 1, 2, 3 and 4-bed houses and flats, and 29 of the 
units (39.7%) are proposed to be affordable. The design and layout of the site is only shown indicatively, 
but proposes areas of public open space, water attenuation, and a 100sqm play area in the central 
section of the site. A ‘trim trail’ is proposed around the perimeter of the site. A new pedestrian access 
point is shown at the north-west corner of the site, which includes the provision of a new section of 
pedestrian footway along the eastern side of Shipley Road. The indicative layout shows two ‘character 
areas’ within the site, with a denser and more urban character to the north, and more of a ‘farmstead’ 
character to the south, which includes the retention of the existing farmhouse. An internal road would 
lead from the new access point into the site, enabling access to the southern parcel. Most existing trees 
within the site are to be retained, and land
[...]
/1/F1  22.12.2020 
 

Supporting Statement Transport Assessment J324384  22.12.2020 
 

 
 
 
DELEGATED 
 

Case Officer sign/initial Matthew Porter Date: 29 April 2021 

Authorising Officer sign/initial Adrian Smith Date: 29/04/2021 

 
 

Page 70


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/21/1831 Smith and Western,  37 North Parade, Horsham
	06) DC-21-1831 plan

	7 DC/20/2564 Woodfords, Shipley Road, Southwater
	07) DC-20-2564 plan
	07) DC-20-2564 appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (North) 
1 MARCH 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Billy Greening (Vice-
Chairman), Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Martin Boffey, 
Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Ruth Fletcher, 
Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, John Milne, Colin Minto, Christian Mitchell, 
Louise Potter, Sam Raby, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Jon Olson 
Absent: Councillors: Alan Britten 

 
 

PCN/63   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PCN/64   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PCN/65   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

PCN/66   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
 

PCN/67   DC/21/1831 SMITH AND WESTERN,  37 NORTH PARADE, HORSHAM 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control sought planning permission for 
the demolition of existing restaurant facility and erection of 20 residential 
apartments including landscaping, external works, parking and cycle spaces. 
 
This application followed previous application DC/20/0614 which was refused at 
committee in December 2020 due to the scale, design and proposed building 
and no legal agreement being completed to secure the affordable housing 
requirement. 
 
The development comprised seven 1- bed and 13 2-bed apartments occupying 
a corner plot with dual frontage to North and West Parade. The building formed 



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 March 2022 

 

 
2 

two distinct separate buildings with the overall footprint reduced from the 
previously refused scheme. 
 
The Parish Council raised no objection to the scheme.  
Two separate consultations periods had taken place as further information had 
been received. 21 letters of objections had been received (2 from 3 different 
households) and one letter of support. 
 
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development, 
design and appearance, affordable housing, impact on neighbouring amenity, 
highways impact, climate and water neutrality. 
 
Members were generally in support of the application and felt the new proposal 
was a huge improvement on the previous refused application. They were 
positive that previous comments at Committee had been taken into 
consideration and felt the development would enhance the local area. 
 
Some concern was raised regarding demolition and construction works 
affecting local residents and neighbouring properties. The Committee were 
advised that further requirements could be added to Condition 3 of the report 
under the Construction Management Plan regarding demolition and protecting 
the local amenity. 
 
The Committee discussed that under the current plans provision had not been 
provided for non standard cycles in the cycle parking shelter. A further 
requirement  would be added under Condition 15 to address this issue. Officers 
advised the Committee that the offer of £50,000 for affordable housing in lieu of 
the affordable housing review mechanism was appropriate in this instance. 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/21/1831 be approved subject to a legal 
agreement to secure the affordable housing contribution and appropriate 
conditions as reported to include the addition of demolition and dust 
prevention to Condition 3, and with Condition 15 to include reference to 
non-standard cycle provision as follows: 

 
Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to the first occupation of any part 
of the development hereby permitted, details of the covered cycle 
parking shelter for the occupants of, and visitors to, the 
development shall have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall include provision 
for non-standard cycles. No dwelling herby permitted shall be 
occupied or use hereby permitted commenced until the approved 
cycle parking facilities associated with that dwelling or use have 



Planning Committee (North) 
1 March 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

been fully implemented and made available for use. The provision 
for cycle parking shall therefore be retained for use at all times. 

 
Reason: To ensure that there is adequate provision for the 
parking of cycles in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015). 

 

PCN/68   DC/20/2564 WOODFORDS, SHIPLEY ROAD, SOUTHWATER 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this outline 
application sought to amend the reasons for refusal being considered under the 
current appeal by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
The outline application was for the erection of up to 73 dwellings, retention of 
existing farmhouse building, associated public spaces, landscaping, vehicular 
access, drainage and highways infrastructure works. All matters were reserved 
apart from access. 
 
The application site was located to the east of Shipley Road, directly to the 
south of the village of Southwater, but within the Parish of Shipley.  
 
The existing site comprised a main dwelling known as ‘Woodfords’ which was 
not listed, but thought to date back to the seventeenth century (therefore 
considered to be a non-designated heritage asset); and other associated but 
more modern buildings. The site boundaries were largely defined by mature 
landscaping including dense hedgerows and mature trees. All protected trees 
on the site would be retained. 
 
The report had been returned to committee to consider revisions for refusal for 
application DC/20/2564 which was subject to current appeal by the planning 
inspectorate and it was recommended that: 
 

(a) The current reason for refusal relating to the principle of development, owing 
the Council’s lack of five year housing land supply should be withdrawn. 

 
(b) A new reason for refusal relating to the adverse impact of the development on 

the Arun Valley SAC/SPA and Ramsar sites should be introduced as the 
development had not demonstrated to be water neutral. 
 

Members noted the planning history of DC/20/2564.  
Both Shipley and Southwater Parish Councils objected to the application. 73 
letters of objection had been received from 63 different households including a 
letter from CPRE Sussex. No letters of support were received. 
 
Most Members were generally in support of the Officer recommendations. 
 
 

 
 
 



 Planning Committee (North) 
1 March 2022 

 

 
4 

RESOLVED 
 

That planning application DC/20/2564 will advise the Planning Inspectorate 
that it will: 

 
(a) No longer be seeking to defend the reason for refusal no. 1 regarding the 

principle of development given the Council’s five year housing land supply 
position; and  

 
(b) Will be defending the refusal of planning permission instead on the following 

grounds:  

 
1. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient 

degree of certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an 
existing adverse effect upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun 
Valley Special Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites 
by way of increased water abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC 
Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species).  

 
2. The proposed development had not been accompanied by a completed s106 

Legal Agreement, thereby does not secure the 35% of units required to be 
provided as affordable housing units, the proposed footway improvements on 
Worthing Road and Shipley Road,  or include a requirement for the provision of 
4 custom / self build units. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 16 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015) as it had not been demonstrated 
how the affordable housing and infrastructure  needs of the District would be 
met. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


